CH \$140.00 39863

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM371027

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--|----------|-----------------------|--|
| NComputing DE (Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors), LLC | | 02/23/2015 | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CALIFORNIA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | ZeroDesktop, Inc. |
|-----------------|-----------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1900 S. Norfolk Street, Suite 245 |
| City: | San Mateo |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 94403 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3986317 | NCOMPUTING |
| Registration Number: | 3938576 | NCOMPUTING |
| Registration Number: | 3859262 | NCOMPUTING VSPACE |
| Registration Number: | 4074663 | NUMO |
| Registration Number: | 3862465 | VSPACE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9522534106

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 952-253-4106
Email: tmgml@slwip.com
Correspondent Name: Michael B. Lasky
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2938

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 4453.000002 |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Michael B. Lasky |
| SIGNATURE: | /Michael B. Lasky/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 01/28/2016 |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005718 FRAME: 0916

900352150

Total Attachments: 7 source=NComputing DE - ZeroDesktop TM Assignment US#page1.tif source=NComputing DE - ZeroDesktop TM Assignment US#page2.tif source=NComputing DE - ZeroDesktop TM Assignment US#page3.tif source=NComputing DE - ZeroDesktop TM Assignment US#page4.tif source=NComputing DE - ZeroDesktop TM Assignment US#page5.tif source=NComputing DE - ZeroDesktop TM Assignment US#page6.tif source=NComputing DE - ZeroDesktop TM Assignment US#page7.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005718 FRAME: 0917

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement (the "Assignment") is made as of February 23, 2015, by and between Ncomputing DE (assignment for the benefit of creditors), LLC, a California limited liability company, in its sole and limited capacity as assignee for the benefit of creditors of NComputing, Inc. (the "Seller"), and ZeroDesktop, Inc., a California corporation (the "Buyer"). Seller and Buyer are parties to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of February 23, 2015, by and between Seller and Buyer (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"). Capitalized terms used without definitions herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Asset Purchase Agreement.

- 1. Pursuant to, and upon the terms of, the Asset Purchase Agreement, Seller has agreed to sell, convey, assign and transfer to Buyer, and Buyer has agreed to accept, all right, title and interest of Seller in and to any and all trademark rights and copyrights throughout the world, including any and all applications, registrations, and common law marks, together with the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by same, held by Seller, including those set forth in **Schedule A** hereto, together with all common law rights therein and the right of Seller to sue for past infringement of any and all of said trademarks (hereafter collectively referred to as "Marks"), as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Seller had this Assignment not been made.
- 2. Seller desires to transfer and assign to Buyer, and Buyer desires to accept the transfer and assignment of all of Seller's right, title and interest in, to and under such Marks.
- **3.** Seller, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, convey, transfer and assign to Buyer, and Buyer hereby accepts the sale, conveyance, transfer and assignment of all right, title and interest of Seller in, to and under the Marks.
- **4.** Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, Seller and Buyer are executing and delivering this Assignment in accordance with the Asset Purchase Agreement. This Assignment is subject to all of the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, and does not increase any liabilities or obligations nor decrease any rights or interests of either Seller or Buyer thereunder.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original hereof, and all of which shall constitute a single agreement effective as of the date hereof. Any delivery of an executed counterpart of this Assignment by facsimile or electronic mail shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Assignment.
- **6.** This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns.
- 7. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with federal bankruptcy law, to the extent applicable, and, where state law is implicated, the internal laws of the State of California, without giving effect to any principles of conflicts of law.

Trademark Assignment

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has caused its respective duly authorized officers to execute this Trademark Assignment Agreement as of the date first above written.

| Icomputing DE (assignment for the benefit of reditors), LLC, in its sole and limited capacity is the assignee for the benefit of creditors of Computing, Inc. y: Michael A. Maidy | Zere By: | oDesktop, Inc. |
|--|-------------|----------------|
| | Pay. | |
| Michael A. Maluy | ĸzy. | Young Song |
| : Manager | Its: | CEO |
| A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only fidentity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of their documents of California. County of | = 1 | |
| Symmer for KALL (5e | mi) | |

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has caused its respective duly authorized officers to execute this Trademark Assignment Agreement as of the date first above written.

| SELLER: | BUYER: |
|---|-------------------|
| Ncomputing DE (assignment for the benefit of creditors), LLC, in its sole and limited capacity as the assignee for the benefit of creditors of NComputing, Inc. | ZeroDesktop, Inc. |
| By:Michael A. Maidy | By: Young Song |
| Its: Manager | Its: CEO |

Schedule A Trademarks

Trademark Records By Country

| Owner | Trademark | Country | Appn. Dat | e Appn. No | . Status | | Agent |
|------------------|------------------------|------------------------|------------|------------|------------|--|------------|
| Client | File Reference | Next Renewal Due | Reg. Date | Reg. No. | Sub Status | Renewal Sub. | Supervisor |
| Argentina | | | | | | Baker | . 0 |
| NComputing, Inc. | NCOMPUTING & Design | Argentina 2 | 7 Jul 2009 | 2932335 | Registered | McKe (Buen Aires) <i>Nicole</i> | nzie os |

NComputing, Inc. 24207993- **7 May** 7 May 2010 2366116 Emmons Nicole Emmons

Television receivers, namely TV sets; apparatus for electronic message transmission; modems; computer software for management and consolidation of network servers, namely monitoring, controlling, designing and configuring network of servers and desktop computers, notebook computers and terminals; computer software for remote access networking between multiple computers and servers; computer software for running a terminal server system connecting multiple terminals to the server using a standard network interface, USB interface, and through a cable connection; computer operating programs; laptop computers; computer mouse; mouse pads; microprocessors; desktop computers; computer expansion systems and workstations, namely multi-user network computing terminals, network expansion kits, and network starter kits;

systems and workstations, namely multi-user network computing terminals, network expansion kits, and network starter kits; access control electronic monitoring and alarm monitoring systems; electronic notice boards; electronic agendas; processors, namely central processing units; computers; computer memories; monitors for computers; computing cards and disk drives for computers; computer terminals; computer software, namely, desktop virtualization software

| NComputing, Inc. | NUMO | Argentina | 29 Mar 2010 2990375 | Registered | McKenzie (Buenos Aires) |
|------------------|----------|----------------|---------------------|------------|--------------------------------------|
| NComputing, Inc. | 24207993 | 21 Jan 2021 | 21 Jan 2011 2419132 | | Nicole Emmons Nicole Emmons |

| Class 9 | |
|---|--|
| Desktop virtualization kit comprising desktop virtualization software and a hardware access device; hardware for use in | |
| desktop virtualization software; desktop virtualization software; computer chips and silicon chips | |

| NComputing, Inc. | VSPACE | Argentina | 21 Apr 2009 | 2909488 | Registered | McKenzie (Buenos Aires) |
|------------------|---------------------|---------------|-------------|---------|------------|--------------------------------------|
| NComputing, Inc. | 24207993- 000014 | 3 Jun 2021 | 3 Jun 2011 | 2443155 | | Nicole Emmons Nicole Emmons |

Class 9
Computer software for desktop virtualization; Electronic software updates, namely, downloadable computer software and associated data files for updating computer software in the fields of desktop virtualization, provided via computer and communication networks

Trademark Assignment

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005718 FRAME: 0921

software (recorded), computer operating programs (recorded), computer programs (downloadable software), notebook computers, laptop computers, mouses, mouse pads, microprocessors, word processors, workstations, electronic monitoring apparatus, electronic notice boards, agendas (electronic agenda), central processing units (processors), computers, computer memories, monitors (computer hardware), disk drives (for computers), wrist rests for use with computers, juke boxes (for computers), computer games apparatus, computer keyboards, pocket calculators, electronic pocket translators, personal digital assistants (PDA), internet terminals.

Cedar White NComputing, Inc. **NUMO** 26 Apr 2010 2010/27080 Registered Turkey Bradley 24207993-26 Apr Nicole 11 Nov 2011 2010/27080 NComputing, Inc. 000101 2020 **Emmons**

Class

Desktop virtualization kit comprising desktop virtualization software and a hardware access device; hardware for use in Goods desktop virtualization software; desktop virtualization software; computer chips and silicon chips

Cedar White NComputing, Inc. **VSPACE** Turkey 26 Apr 2010 2010/27081 Registered Bradley

Nicole 26 Apr **Emmons** NComputing, Inc. 24207993-15 Aug 2011 2010/27081 2020 Nicole **Emmons**

Class

Computer software for desktop virtualization; Electronic software updates, namely, downloadable computer software and associated data files for updating computer software in the fields of desktop virtualization, provided via computer and Goods communication networks

United Arab Emirates

NCOMPUTING (old design in United Arab Emirates 6 Oct 2007 100628 Pending NComputing, Ing.

NComputing, Inc.

Class

Goods

Photo-telegraphy apparatus; audio and video receivers; television receiving apparatus; apparatus for recording, transmission or reproduction of sound; video disc players; DVD players; MP3 players; modems; recorded computer software; recorded computer operating programs; downloadable computer programs (software); notebook computers; laptop computers; mouses; mouse pads; microprocessors; word processors; workstations; electric monitoring apparatus; electronic notice boards; electronic agendas; central processing units (processors); computers; computer memories; computer monitors; disk drives for computers; wrist rests for computers; juke boxes for computers; computer game equipment; computer keyboards; pocket calculators; electronic pocket translators; personal digital assistants (PDAs); internet terminals.

United States of America

United **NCOMPUTING** NComputing, Inc. States of 22 Jul 2009 77787436 Registered

America

24207993.000066 28 Jun **Emmons** NComputing, Inc. 28 Jun 2011 3986317 Nicole

Emmons

Class

Goods

Television receivers, namely TV sets; apparatus for electronic message transmission; modems; computer software for management and consolidation of network servers, namely monitoring, controlling, designing and configuring network of servers and desktop computers, notebook computers and terminals; computer software for remote access networking between multiple computers and servers; computer software for running a terminal server system connecting multiple terminals to the server using a standard network interface, USB interface, and through a cable connection; computer operating programs; laptop computers; computer mouse; mouse pads; microprocessors; desktop computers; computer expansion systems and workstations, namely multi-user network computing terminals, network expansion kits, and network starter kits;

Trademark Assignment

TRADEMARK REEL: 005718 FRAME: 0922

Nicole

«Consulting

Nicole **Emmons**

Nicole **Emmons** access control electronic monitoring and alarm monitoring systems; electronic notice boards; electronic agendas; processors. namely central processing units; computers; computer memories; monitors for computers; computing cards and disk drives for computers; computer terminals; computer software, namely, desktop virtualization software.

NComputing, Inc.

NComputing, Inc.

NCOMPUTING & United States of Design

24207993.000001 **29 Mar**

22 Jul 2009 77787425 Registered

3938576

America

29 Mar

2011

Nicole

Emmons Nicole **Emmons** NComputing

Class

Goods

Television receivers, namely, TV sets; apparatus for electronic message transmission, namely, notebook computers, laptop computers, netbook computers, smartbook computers, personal computers, PC tablets, computers, cell phones, thin client computers and computer terminals, zero client computers and computer terminals, direct-connect client computers and computer terminals; modems; computer software for management and consolidation of network servers, namely, monitoring, controlling, designing and configuring network of servers and desktop computers, notebook computers and terminals; computer software for remote access networking between multiple computers and servers; computer software for running a terminal server system connecting multiple terminals to the server using a standard network interface, USB interface, and through a cable connection; computer operating programs; laptop computers; computer mouse; mouse pads; microprocessors; desktop computers; computer expansion systems and workstations, namely, multi-user network computing terminals, network expansion kits consisting of computer terminals, thin client computers and computer terminals, zero client computers and computer terminals, PC plug-in cards, direct-connect client computers and computer terminals, and network starter kits consisting of computer terminals, thin client computers and computer terminals, zero client computers and computer terminals, PC plug-in cards, direct-connect client computers and computer terminals; access control electronic monitoring and alarm monitoring systems; electronic notice boards; electronic agendas; processors, namely, central

NComputing, Inc.

NCOMPUTING United (old design in States of America color)

18 Aug 2005

computer terminals; computer software, namely, desktop virtualization software

79026129 Registered

Phototelegraphy apparatus; audio and video receivers; television receivers, namely TV sets; apparatus for electronic message

processing units; computers; computer memories; monitors for computers; computing cards and disk drives for computers;

15 May 3242736 Nicole **Emmons** Nicole

Emmons

· Comoutina

NComputing, Inc.

2007

Class

Goods

transmission; video disc players, digital versatile discs (DVD) players; MPEG audio layer-3 (MP3) players; modems; computer software for management and consolidation of network servers, namely monitoring, controlling, designing and configuring network of servers and desktop computers, notebook computers and terminals; computer software for remote access networking between multiple computers and servers; computer software for hard and software backup solutions, namely recovery of backup applications, system settings and data of a host computer within a network; computer software for running a terminal server system connecting multiple terminals to the server using a standard network interface, USB interface, and through a cable connection; computer operating programs; notebook computers; laptop computers; computer mouse; mouse pads; microprocessors; word processors; desktop computers; computer expansion systems and workstations, namely multiuser network computing terminals, network expansion kits, and network starter kits; access control electronic monitoring and alarm monitoring systems; electronic notice boards; electronic agendas; processors, namely central processing units; computers; computer memories; monitors for computers; computing cards and disk drives for computers; wrist rests for use with computers; juke boxes for computers; computer game apparatus, namely discs, cassettes, joysticks, programs, tapes; computer keyboards; pocket-sized electronic calculators; electronic pocket translators; personal digital assistants (PDAs); computer terminals

NComputing, Inc.

NCOMPUTING United States 28 Sep 2009 77836695 **VSPACE**

of America

Registered

NComputing, Inc.

24207993-000001

12 Oct 2020

12 Oct 2010 3859262

Nicole **Emmons** Nicole **Emmons**

Associated

Trademark: VSPACE, Application Number: 77607995, File Reference: 24207993-000003

Marks Class

Trademark Assignment

TRADEMARK REEL: 005718 FRAME: 0923

Computer software for desktop virtualization; electronic software updates, namely, downloadable computer software and Goods associated data files for updating computer software in the fields of desktop virtualization, provided via computer and communication networks

United States 18 Mar 2010 77962677 NComputing, Inc. **NUMO** Registered

of America

24207993-20 Dec Nicole NComputing, Inc. 20 Dec 2011 4074663 000074 **Emmons** 2021

Class

Desktop virtualization kit comprising desktop virtualization software and a hardware access device for connection to a computer; computer hardware for use in desktop virtualization software; desktop virtualization software; computer chips and Goods

silicon chips

United States 5 Nov 2008 77607995 **VSPACE** NComputing, Inc. Registered

of America

Nicole 24207993-19 Oct **Emmons** NComputing, Inc. 19 Oct 2010 3862465 000003 2020 Nicole

Class

Computer software for desktop virtualization excluding the oil and gas industry as a primary trade channel; electronic software updates, namely, downloadable computer software and associated data files for updating computer software in the fields of §Goods desktop virtualization, provided via computer and communication networks excluding the oil and gas industry as a primary

trade channel

Uruguay

Fernandez **NCOMPUTING** Uruguay NComputing, Inc. 27 Jul 2009 403954 Registered Secco & & Design Asociados

24207993-28 Feb 28 Feb Nicole NComputing, Inc. 403954

000062 2022 2012 **Emmons**

Class

Goods

Television receivers, namely TV sets; apparatus for electronic message transmission; modems; computer software for management and consolidation of network servers, namely monitoring, controlling, designing and configuring network of servers and desktop computers, notebook computers and terminals; computer software for remote access networking between multiple computers and servers; computer software for running a terminal server system connecting multiple terminals to the server using a standard network interface, USB interface, and through a cable connection; computer operating programs; laptop computers; computer mouse; mouse pads; microprocessors; desktop computers; computer expansion

systems and workstations, namely multi-user network computing terminals, network expansion kits, and network starter kits; access control electronic monitoring and alarm monitoring systems; electronic notice boards; electronic agendas; processors, namely central processing units; computers; computer memories; monitors for computers; computing cards and disk drives for

computers; computer terminals; computer software, namely, desktop virtualization software

Fernandez **NUMO** NComputing, Inc. Uruguay 5 Apr 2010 411007 Registered Secco &

Asociados Nicole 24207993-9 Apr **Emmons** 9 Apr 2012 411007

NComputing, Inc. 000099 2022 Nicole **Emmons**

Class Desktop virtualization kit comprising desktop virtualization software and a hardware access device; hardware for use in Goods

Fernandez NComputing, Inc. **VSPACE** Uruguay 30 Apr 2009 401.659 Registered Secon & Asociados

desktop virtualization software; desktop virtualization software; computer chips and silicon chips

24207993-30 Mar Nicole NComputing, Inc. 30 Mar 2012 401659 000036 2022 **Emmons**

Trademark Assignment

RECORDED: 01/28/2016

TRADEMARK REEL: 005718 FRAME: 0924

Emmons

NComputing